

No. 22-13136-P

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALAN EUGENE MILLER, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER, Alabama Department of Corrections, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama (Case No. 2:22-cv-00506-RAH)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION
TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Thomas A. Wilson
Deputy Solicitor General

Audrey Jordan
James R. Houts
Assistant Attorneys General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

September 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Introduction Of Nitrogen Hypoxia As A Method Of Execution.....	2
B. The State Schedules Miller’s Execution.	4
C. The District Court Stays Miller’s Execution; Defendants Appeal.	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Miller’s Constitutional Theories Fail on the Merits.	7
A. Miller’s Procedural Due Process Argument Fails as a Matter of Law.....	7
1. Miller Declined to Avail Himself of the State’s Process, Dooming His Procedural Due Process Argument.....	7
2. Miller’s complaint alleges negligence, which cannot amount to a constitutional deprivation.	11
B. Miller fails to satisfy the necessary requirements of his “class of one” Equal Protection claim.	13

- 1. Miller has failed to identify any inmate with whom he is similarly situated.....13
- 2. Defendants have a rational interest in requiring strong evidence to support prisoners’ claims.....17
- II. The Equities Favor The State.....21
- CONCLUSION22
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Club Madonna, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
924 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2019)9

Cook v. Bennett,
792 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2015)17

Cotton v. Jackson,
216 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2000) 6, 8, 11

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....6, 11

Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agr.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008).....15

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....17

Flagship Lake Cnty. Dev. No. 5, LLC v. City of Mascotte, Fla.,
559 F. App’x 811(11th Cir. 2014)8, 9

Grider v. City of Auburn, Ala.,
618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)14

Griffin Industries, Inc. v. Irvin,
496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007) 13, 14, 16, 17

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 17, 21

Knight v. Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc.
330 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2003) 18, 19

Leib v. Hillsborough County Pub. Transp. Commn.,
558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)14

Long v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.,
924 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2019)21

McKinney v. Pate,
20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994)8

Nance v. Ward,
142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022).....21

Nelson v. Campbell,
541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... 7, 14, 17

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....13

Price v. Dunn,
1:19-cv-00057-KD-MU (S.D. Ala. Mar. 29, 2019).....3

Randel v. Rabun Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
No. 21-12760, 2022 WL 1195655 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2022).....8

Sioux City Bridge Co. v Dakota County,
260 U.S. 441 (1923)14

Spencer v. Benison, 5 F.4th 1222 (11th Cir. 2021)13

Superintendent, Massachusetts Correctional Instn., Walpole v. Hill,
472 U.S. 445 (1985).....19

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)6

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 13, 14

Williams v. City of Dothan, Ala.,
745 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1984)20

Zinerman v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113(1990).....8, 11

Statutes

Ala. Code §15-18-82.1 12

Ala. Code §15-18-82.1(b)(2)2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)-(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(2)..... i
